All sites are located in areas with access to transit. Sites in the Springs, south Santa Rosa, and
West County have less healthy environmental conditions. Sites in West County have better
economic and educational conditions than most of the Unincorporated County and south Santa
Rosa sites have higher job proximity. Place-based strategies are in place to avoid contributing to
existing disparities.

Disproportionate Housing Needs, Including Displacement
While housing affordability is a concern throughout the whole county, the Springs and south
Santa Rosa areas have higher rates of overcrowding, housing cost burden, and risk of
displacement. Some of these needs are caused by the lack of sufficient suitable and affordable
units, which will be addressed by increased housing stock. Over half of the unit capacity on
inventory site are in census tracts vulnerable to displacement (Table 56). This is true across the
income levels, and lower-income units are not disproportionately concentrated in areas with
higher displacement risk. Strategies to combat displacement risk are discussed below.

Table 56: Distribution of RHNA Units by Sensitive Community At Risk of
Displacement

Displacement
Typology

LI
Units %

Mod
Units %

AM
Units %

Total
Units

Total
%

Vulnerable 405 47.26% 216 33.80% 235 28.25% 856 36.77%
Other 452 52.74% 423 66.20% 597 71.75% 1472 63.23%
Total 857 100% 639 100% 832 100% 2,328 100%

Improved and Exacerbated Conditions

Improved Conditions

Most housing sites are classified as mixed-income sites, which will promote patterns of racial and
economic integration, bring investment into lower resource areas, and provide housing
opportunity in higher resource areas. Sites are located in proximity to transit, amenities, and
promote access to opportunity. One primary factor that contributes to housing issues in the
Unincorporated County is the lack of housing. Development on sites in inventory will improve
housing conditions by increasing the affordable housing stock.